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IN the central ADfllNlSTRATIUE TRIBUNAL,
PRINCIPAL BENCH,.

N£U DELHI.
* * * *

Data of Decision: 2.9»05.i992

OA 475/91

S.N. SETH

Us .

UNION OF INDIA

... APPLICANT.

.... respondents
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CORAfl:

THE HON'BLE SHRI O.P. SHARflA, PIEMBER (O).

For tha Applicant

For the Resoondents

,  Shri Sent Singh,
Counsel.

.  Shri K.E. Flosss,
proxy counsel for
Firs. Raj Kumari Chopra,
Counsel.

1. Dhether Reporters of local papers may be
allouad to see the Oudgemant ? '

2. To be referred to the Reportecs or not ?

OUDGEFIENT

(DELIVERED BY HON'BLE SHRI O.P. SHARFIA, FIEFIBER (O).)

The applicant joined Press Information Buraau,

Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Neu Delhi on

October 21, 1940. He uas confirmed as Superintendent

u.s.f, Oune 1, 1960. The applicant uas selected for

the post of Administrative Officer in Oil i Natural

Gas Commission (ONGC) by the UP3C and his application

uas duly foruarded by the parent department. He joined
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QNGC on November 24, 1959. The applicant was permanently

J  absorbed in ON-GC u.e.f. June 1 7, 1965 and his formal

resignation uas accepted by the Ministry of Information

& Broadcasting. Thus, the applicant held continuous

permanent appointment in the Central Govt'. from October .

21, 1940 to June 17, 1965. The applicant retired on

superannuation on February 28, 1979 from ONGC.

2, The applicant made representation for the

grant of pensionary benefits for the services he has

rendered under the Central Govt. but his claim uas not

accepted by the order dated 19.9.1989 and order

dated 1.6,1990 from the Ministry of Information &■

Broadcasting, Govt. of India, Neu Delhi.

\

3, The applicant has prayed that he may be

granted pension under the latest Govt. orders, in view

of the great hardship to him, particularly at his old

age and a iumsum amount may kindly be Sanctioned to

him to meet his day to day requirements.

4, The respondents contested the application

and stated that the applicant applied for the post of

Administrative Officer in ONGC on his oun volition

in response to press advertisement. He UgS relieved

of his duties on 23.11,1959 and his administrative

lien uas kept for tuo years on the post of Supdt.

\\j. ... 3,



- 3 -

On being absorbed permanently on ONGC as Administratiye

Officer, he had resigned from government service uhich

was accepted u.e.-f. 17,5.65. The applicant had also

earlier represented for payment of retirement benefits

and the case uas referred to the Department of Personnel,

Public Grievance & Pension but they co.uld not agree to

his request as the concept of payment of pro-rata pension

oii absorption in a Central PSU has been introduced

u.e.f. 16,6.1968, It is admitted to the respondents

c  I that ONGC has paid leave and pension contribution

regularly upto 17.6.65. It is stated that since the

applicant has applied to the post of Administrative

Officer in ONGC in response to press advertisement, the

absorption could not be treated as in the public interest

to make him eligible to receive the benefits under

Department of Expenditure O.fl, dated 10.11.1960 i.e.

Central Govt, contribution as if he uas on CPF term

uith the Govt. uith 2% simple interest thereon. The

question of grant of any pro-rata pension does not arise

as the same uas introduced u.e.f, 16,6.6'7. The resoondents

have also referred to the judgement delivered by C.'i T

fiadras Bench TA 12/88 decided on 14,6,88 on the ground

that the payment of pro-rata pension is a neu insantive

and it has been given effect from the date of issue of

the Ofl dated 16,6,67. Thus, the respondents denied the

claim of the applicant.,
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5. The applicant has filed rejoinder reiterating

uarious points raised in the OA. At the time uhen the

applicant joined ONGC, the ONGC uas converted an

autonomous body u.a.f. 15.10.59. The applicant has

referred to the case of R.L. naruahaUs. UOI & ors.

reported in 1987 \yol.4- ATC P.584 where the Hon'ble

Supreme Court has held that fixation of a date for grant

of benefit must have the nexus with the object said

to be achieved.

6, I have heard the learned counsel for both the

parties at length and have gone through the' records of

the case. It is not disputed that the applicant has

served with the Central Govt. from 1940 to June, 1965

and that the ONGC where the applicant has joined as

Administrative Officer and the application was forwarded
V

by the parent department gave fully contribution of

1^-. leave and pension to the Central Govt. till the date

the applicant resigned and permanently absorbed in ONGC.

In fact, the relief claimed by the applicant is for the

grant of pro-rata pension, Pro-rata pension claim by

the applicant cannot be granted because of the insentive

was given by the OH of Tvinistry of Finance, Department

of Expenditure dated 16,6,67, There is no scope for the

learned counsel for the applicant to argue on the

benefit of this Ofl earlier to 1967 in the Judgement of
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the Madras B.neh in Tfl 12/88 decided on June U, 198B.

■  , ** "hinh is annexed to the counter.

.  regards the grant of benefit of the OM of

November 10, 1960 issued by the Ministry of Finance.

Department of Expenditure, uhich is applicable to the

case of the applicant if his permanent transfer from

Oout. service to autonomous body is in the public

Interest. Therelevant para of the said On is reproduced
\

belou:-

c
Servants ofGovernment-Companies corporations-grant

Of retirement benefits.

The Gout, of India have had under

ShTlfd-J-ted'Sr-tra^'^^^^^^^^^
°u^ corporate owned or controllod by Gout

t^e-vljrirnis-^eJL-n'en'? -sSrp%?^V n^-"seruice under that body be ai ini.oH o ?•
benefits in resnect nf hi^ any retirement
service rendered under Go!t'"'and°rf
alien' ?he p" "1' ""'"i consider-
that In such f pleaded to decide
in paraqraoh 2 Hp?®' subject to what is stated

'  Gout would hpw I. equal to uhat
f ' nn r'-. haud contributed had the officer bpan

^Sgethl'lilhli"!""""' under Govl!"
percent for the interests thereon at two
Snder Gpvt! may Ce'c^edrL";'? pensionable service
Provident Fund ftccd^t il?h ==°ntrlbutory
as an nnooi^o u t autonomous body
aosorption and Govt" liabllitfin"''-"®™?"®?'
trLud'ar'^h^^"^-""^''^® service unde^Lemreated as extinguished by this payment.

p^iy uhlre'' h^°%"rmanent\1a°nVfeJ\?Cm'\^I„?^
inUrL%':nrth%"'?^°„™=Sr1^^fs'c"p'?''Gout. Corporation ^nd nnf a_Gout, or quasi-
In all other cases Gouf priuate institution,
liborbu, fn . ^ accept any
period^of p retirement benefits for the
his transfer ''T Orflcsr oefure

mitter Jf%iohrhnF°" "^k nlaimel as a9 t but may be sanctioned at the
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discreption of oovt. m indiv/idual case's .iher°
it IS merited.

/■ ■

1° f^ar as person serving in the Indian.^udit and Accounts Departments are concerned
these orders have been issued after consultation
uith the Comproller and Auditor General jf India."

respondents, in the reply have also in

para-5 of the counter have admitted that if the absorption

is in public interest then the benefit under Department

of .Expenditure On dated 10.11.60 i.e. the Central Govt.

contribution as if he uas on CPF term uith the Govt. uith

E  aif'iple interest thereon can be granted. There is

a similar judgement in OA 1915/89 decided by the Principal

Bench on July 30, 1990 Smt. flundrash Bala Nagar Us. dOI

uhere there uas a similar employee in the Armed Forces

Headquarters, uorking as UDC uas selectad for appointment

as Head Assistant in OiMGC and uent there in Flarch, 1959

^  and uas ultimately absorbed in ONGC on 8.8.65 and

retired from thef.e on 31.12.77. In that case, the legal

of the applicant nor the applicant uas paid for the

period his service under the Govt. as also for the

period for deputation for uhich the Govt. demanded and

received pension and leave salary contribution- from the

ONGC, has not bean paid any pension or gratuity or

family pension etc. The Tribunal" in its judgement

,  alloued the claim of the legal heir of the employee

Shri Nagar in the follouing manner

The respondents shall sanction and pay
pensionary benefits to the legal heir(s)
of the deceased employee for the period
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of service put in under the Gout, and uhich
qualifies for pensionary benefits, uithin tuo
months, comprising the follouing:-

(a)'An amount equal to uhat the Gov/t. uould have
contributed had the officer been on contributory
Provident Fund terms under the Gout.;

(b)3imple interest at the rate of 2 percent per
annum on the above amount for the entire period
of pensionable service put in by the late husband
of the applicant under Govt. prior to his permanen
absorption in the GNGCj and

(c)Compound interest at the rate applicaole to the
CPF Account in the ONGC for the period from
8.8,65 ti'll 'the data of payment, on the amount
comprising (a) and (b) above.

The period of tuo months for compliance
of the above directions uill count from the date
of receipt of a copy of this order by respdts.
Ue, however, leave the parties to bear tneir own
costs."

I am in fully aggreement with the judgement

of the Division Bench,

f

9. Of course, the applicant has come very late

before this Tribunal and the present apalication has been

filed in February, 1991. But since the applicant is an

old man and payment ofdpension is a continuing causa of

action, the applicatin is allowed and disposed of as

follows:-

The respondents shall sanction and pay

pensionary benefits to the applicant for a
I

period of service put in under the Govt. and

which qualifies for pensionary benefits:-

An amount equal to uhat the Govt. uould have

contributed had tha officer bean on Contributory

V,
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Provident Fund t

b)

erms under the Government;

Simple interest « 2% per annum on the aboue
amount for the entire period of pensionable
aeruioe render4y t^a applicant under the Gout,
prior to his permanent absorption in OKGC;

Compound interest at the rate applicable to
the CPF amount in the ONGC for the period
from 8.8.65 till the date of superannuation
from OlMGC on February 28 1Q7Q futuary iTo, lyyy, on the amount

compri.sin9 (a) i (b) aboue. The applicant

is not entitled to any compound interest
after that because he has not applied for

pensionary benefits to the respondents in
time.

o

c

The period of three months for compliance of
the above directions uill count from the date of receipt
of a copy of this order by the respondents.

\

In the circumstances, parties are left to bear
their oun costs.

( J.P. SHARf'lA ) ""
ri£ri3£R (3)
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